# 390351

# CH \$40,00

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Peter Arko	06/22/2011
Matthew Hollingsworth	06/22/2011
John R. Hamilton	08/03/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Steelcase Inc.
Street Address:	901 44th Street, S.E., P.O. Box 1967
City:	Grand Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49508

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29390351

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)978-8695

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: bkk@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Quarles & Brady LLP

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Elizabeth K. Behling

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PD-135040-0-USA.00682

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth K. Behling

Total Attachments: 9 source=00682#page1.tif source=00682#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026768 FRAME: 0606

	- 1
source=00682#page3.tif	
source=00682#page4.tif	
source=00682#page5.tif	
source=00682#page6.tif	
source=00682#page7.tif	
source=00682#page8.tif	
source=00682#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026768 FRAME: 0607

## Assignment

WHEREAS, We Robert Peter Arko of San Francisco, California, John Hamilton of San Rafael, California and Matthew Hollingsworth of San Francisco, California have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SEAT for application Serial No. 29/390,351 filed April 22, 2011, and

WHEREAS, Steelecase Inc., (hereafter referred to as said Company), a corporation of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 901 44th Street, S.E., P.O. Box 1967, Grand Rapids, MI 49508 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. The undersigned further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries of between any other countries.

The undersigned hereby warrants that they have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the undersigned, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignment therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors ands assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 4

Dated: OCCL 11	Signature:	Robert Peter Arko 845 Montgomery St. Unit F San Francisco, CA 94133
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF	)	
Before me on thisknown to be the person name therefore to be his free act and	day of d in the foregoing as d deed.	, came Robert Peter Arko to me signment and he acknowledges his execution
(SEAL)		Notary Public State of California My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment at the location and on the date indicated below.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment at the location and on the date indicated below.

Dated:	Signature:	
		John R. Hamilton
		20 Mount Tenaya Drive
		San Rafael, California 94903
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
	j	
COUNTY OF	j ,	
Before me on this known to be the person name therefore to be his free act and (SEAL)	day of	, came John R. Hamilton to me
known to be the person name	d in the foregoing as	, came John R. Hamilton to me signment and he acknowledges his execution
therefore to be his free act an	d deeds	
	Allacha	
	Acknow Cal	<b>%</b> .
(SEAL)	Wedon	977
	en nent	Notary Public
		My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the at the location and on the date indicated bel	indersigned have hereunto executed this assignment ow.
Dated: 6.22.   Signa	Mauthey Hollingsworth 253 Bocana Street San Francisco, CA 94110
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	
COUNTY OF )	
Before me on this day of known to be the person named in the forego therefore to be his free act and deed.	, came Matthew Hollingsworth to mo ing assignment and he acknowledges his execution
(SEAL)	Notary Public State of California My Commission Expires:

State of California	}
On Tune 22 nd 2011 before me,	}
22 nd	B. W. HALL NOTARY PURILC
On une 62 7011 before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Rolert Peter	Arko Matthew lows hollings w
B. VV. HALL  COMM PISSASS  NOTARY PIBLIC SIGNATURE  San Francisco County  Commission Expires, Fabruary 12, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/sple/they executed the same his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Nation Coul About	Signature: R. W. Hall
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIC	ONAL -
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal an	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of the document of this form to another document.
<b>Description of Attached Document</b>	
Title or Type of Document:	and the second s
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
□ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Individual	T ☐ Individual RIGHT THUMBERIN
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of humb here	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee /	□ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:

PATENT REEL: 026768 FRAME: 0612

# **Assignment**

WHEREAS, We Robert Peter Arko of San Francisco, California, John Hamilton of San Rafael, California and Matthew Hollingsworth of San Francisco, California have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SEAT for application Serial No. 29/390,351 filed April 22, 2011, and

WHEREAS, Steelecase Inc., (hereafter referred to as said Company), a corporation of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 901 44th Street, S.E., P.O. Box 1967, Grand Rapids, MI 49508 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. The undersigned further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries of between any other countries.

The undersigned hereby warrants that they have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the undersigned, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignment therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors ands assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment at the location and on the date indicated below.

Dated:	Signature:	Robert Peter Arko 845 Montgomery St. Unit F San Francisco, CA 94133
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF )		
Before me on this cknown to be the person named in therefore to be his free act and dee		, came Robert Peter Arko to me gnment and he acknowledges his execution
(SEAL)		Notary Public State of California My Commission Expires:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the u at the location and on the date indicated bel	undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment ow.
Dated: Signat	ture: John R. Hamilton 20 Mount Tenaya Drive San Rafael, California 94903
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	
COUNTY OF WAY'N )	
	came John R. Hamilton to me sing assignment and he acknowledges his execution
(SEAL)	
PAMON RAMIREZ Commission # 1884627 Notary Public - California Marin County My Comm. Expires Mar 29, 2014	Notary Public State of California My Commission Expires:
	State of California County of Mayin Gn 18   83   2011   before me, Ramen, Kanning Co., Notary Public,
,	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(a) whose name(i) is/s(e subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me shat he/she/she/she/she/she/she/she/she/she/s
	WITNESS my hand and official seal

IN TESTIMONY WHI		gned have hereunto executed this assignment
Dated:	Signature:	Matthew Hollingsworth 253 Bocana Street San Francisco, CA 94110
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF )	) )	
Before me on thisknown to be the person named therefore to be his free act and	in the foregoing as:	, came Matthew Hollingsworth to me signment and he acknowledges his execution
(SEAL)		Notary Public State of California

Page 4 of 4

QB\871462.00682\13282967.1

**RECORDED: 08/18/2011** 

My Commission Expires: